QPD1013
150W, 65V, DC – 2.7 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, May 2026 | Subject to change without notice - 1 of 28 -                                                    www.qorvo.com
Product Features
• Frequency: DC to 2.7 GHz
• Output Power (P3dB): 178 W1
• Linear Gain: 21.8 dB1
• Typical PAE3dB: 64.8 %1

• Wideband or narrowband amplifiers
• Jammers
Ordering Information
Part No. Description
 QPD1013S2  2 Piece Sample Bag
 QPD1013SQ  25 Piece Sample Bag
 QPD1013SR  100 Piece 7” Reel
 QPD1013EVB01  1.2 – 1.9 GHz EVB
 QPD1013EVB02  0.136 – 0.944 GHz EVB
 QPD1013EVB03  2.55 – 2.75 GHz EVB
 QPD1013EVB04  0.96 – 1.215 GHz EVB
Functional Block Diagram
QPD1013EVB01 Performance
Freq.(GHz) P3dB(W) G3dB(dB) DE3dB(%)
1.2 172.7 13.9 65.6

4. Slowly adjust VG until ID is set to 240 mA. 4. Turn off VG
5. Set ID current limit to 3 A
6. Apply RF.
QPD1013
150W, 65V, DC – 2.7 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, May 2026 | Subject to change without notice - 22 of 28 -                                                    www.qorvo.com
QPD1013EVB01 PCB Layout – 1.2 – 1.9 GHz EVB
Note: PCB Material is RO4350B, 20 mil thick substrate, 1 oz. copper each side.
QPD1013
150W, 65V, DC – 2.7 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, May 2026 | Subject to change without notice - 23 of 28 -                                                    www.qorvo.com
QPD1013EVB01 Bill Of material – 1.2 – 1.9 GHz EVB
Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 33 uF 80V 20% SVP Capacitor Panasonic EEE-FK1K330P
C2 10 uF 16V 10% Tantalum Capacitor AVX TPSC106KR0500
C4, C8 1000 pF X7R 100V 5% 0805 Capacitor AVX 08051C102JAT2A
C3, C7 0.01 uF X7R 100V 5% 0805 Capacitor AVX 08051C103JAT2A
C5, C9 100 pF C0G 250VDC 5% Capacitor AVX 600F101JT250XT
C6 22 pF C0G 250VDC 5% Capacitor AVX 800A220JT250XT
C10 22 pF NPO 250VDC 5% Capacitor AVX 600F220JT250XT
C11 4.7 pF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor AVX 600S4R7BT250XT
C12 2 pF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor AVX 600S2R0BT250XT
C13, C14 1.2 pF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor AVX 800A1R2BT250XT
C15, C19 12 pF C0G 250VDC 5% Capacitor AVX 800A120JT250XT
C16 3 pF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor AVX 600S3R0BT250XT
C17, C18 3 pF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor AVX 600F3R0BT250XT
C20, C21 1.5 pF NPO 250VDC ± 0.1 pF Capacitor AVX 600S1R5BT250XT
R1 – R6 5.1 Ohm 1/8W 1% Thick Film Resistor Vishay CRCW08055R10FKEA
R7 3.0 Ohm 1/8W 1% Thick Film Resistor Vishay CRCW08053R00FKEA
R8 3.0 Ohm 16W 5% Thick Film Resistor IMS NGC-0805CS3R00J
R9 5.0 Ohm 16W 5% Thick Film Resistor IMS NGC-0805CS5R00J
QPD1013
150W, 65V, DC – 2.7 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, May 2026 | Subject to change without notice - 24 of 28 -                                                    www.qorvo.com
QPD1013EVB02 PCB Layout – 136 – 944 MHz EVB
Note: PCB Material is RO4350B, 20 mil thick substrate, 1 oz. copper each side.
QPD1013EVB02 Bill Of material – 136 – 944 MHz EVB
Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 22 pF 250V, 5%, 0603 AVX 600S220JT250XT
C2,C13,C14,C17 240 pF 250V, 5%, 0805 AVX 600F241JT250XT
C3 3.3 pF 250V, +/-0.1pF, 0603 AVX 600S3R3BT250XT
C4 8.2 pF 250V, +/-0.1pF, 0603 AVX 600S8R2BT250XT
C5,C6 1 uF 100V, 10%, 0805 TDK CGA4J3X7S2A105K125AB
C7 10 uF 100V, 10%, X7S, 2220 TDK C5750X7S2A106K230KB
C8,C9 0.1 uF 100V, 10%, X7R, 0603 Murata GRM188R72A104KA35D
C10,C11,C12,C15 100 pF 250V, 5%, X7R, 0603 AVX 600S101JT250XT
C16 100 uF 100V, 20%, Alum Elec BC Components MAL215099907E3
C18 12 pF 250V, 1%, 0805 AVX 600F120FT250XT
R1 – R5 10 Ohm 1/10W, 5%, 0603 KOA Speer RK73B1JTTD100J
R6 27 Ohm 1/16W, 1%, 0603 Vishay CRCW060327R0FKEAHP
R7,R8 5.1 Ohm 1/8W, 1%, 0805 Vishay CRCW08055R10FKEA
R9, R10 240 Ohm 1/10W, 1%, 0603 Samsung RC1608F241CS
R11 10 Ohm 1/2W, 1%, 0805 Vishay CRCW080510R0FKEAHP
R12 0 Ohm 1/2W, 0805 Kamaya RMC1/10JPTP
L1 68 nH 5%, 0805 Coilcraft 0805CS-680XJLC
L2 82 nH 5%, Mini-spring Coilcraft 1515SQ-82NJEC
L3 1.8 nH 5%, 2.1A, 0603 Coilcraft 0603HP-1N8XJLW
T1  Balun Transformer, 50-12.5 Ohm  TTM Anaren XMT0310B5012
QPD1013
150W, 65V, DC – 2.7 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, May 2026 | Subject to change without notice - 25 of 28 -                                                    www.qorvo.com
QPD1013EVB03 PCB Layout – 2.55 – 2.75 GHz EVB
QPD1013EVB03 Bill Of material – 2.55 – 2.75 GHz EVB
Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 10 pF 250V, 5%, 0603 AVX 600S100JT250XT
C2 5.6 pF 250V, +/-0.1pF, 0603 AVX 600S5R6BT250XT
C4 0.9 pF 250V, +/-0.05pF, 0603 AVX 600S0R9AT250XT
C5,C6 1 uF 100V, 10%, X7S, 0805 TDK CGA4J3X7S2A105K125AB
C7 10 uF 100V, 10%, X7S, 2220 TDK C5750X7S2A106K230KB
C8,C9 0.1 uF 100V, 10%, X7R, 0603 Murata GRM188R72A104KA35D
C3,C10,C11 100 pF 250V, 5%, X7R, 0603 AVX 600S101JT250XT
C12 100 uF 100V, 20%, Alum Elec BC Components MAL215099907E3
C13,C14 4.7 pF 250V, +/-0.1pF, 0603 AVX 600S4R7BT250XT
C15,C16 1.0 pF 250V, +/-0.05pF, 0603 AVX 600S1R0AT250XT
C17,C18 1.8 pF 250V, +/-0.1pF, 0603 AVX 600S1R8BT250XT
R1 – R5 10  Ohm 1/10W, 5%, 0603 KOA Speer RK73B1JTTD100J
R6,R9,R10 1000 Ohm 1/16W, 1%, 0603 Panasonic ERJ3EKF1001V
R7,R8 2.2 Ohm 1/8W, 5%, 0805 Panasonic ERJ6GEYJ2R2V
R11 0 Ohm 1/2W, 0805 Kamaya RMC1/10JPTP
L1 12 nH 5%, 0805 Coilcraft 0805CS-120XJLC
QPD1013
150W, 65V, DC – 2.7 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, May 2026 | Subject to change without notice - 26 of 28 -                                                    www.qorvo.com
QPD1013EVB04 PCB Layout – 0.96 – 1.215 GHz EVB
Note: PCB Material is RO4350B, 20 mil thick substrate, 1 oz. copper each side.
QPD1013EVB04 Bill Of material – 0.96 – 1.215 GHz EVB
Ref Des Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 68 pF 250V, 5%, 0603 AVX 600S680JT250XT
C2,C3 6.2 pF 250V, +/-0.1pF, 0603 AVX 600S6R2BT250XT
C4 18 pF 250V, +/-5%, 0603 AVX 600S180JT250XT
C5 12 pF 250V, +/-5%, 0603 AVX 600S120JT250XT
C6 15 pF 250V, +/-1%, 0603 AVX 600S150FT250XT
C7,C15 82 pF 250V, +/-2%, 0805 AVX 600F820GT250XT
C8 1000 pF 100V, 5%, X7R, 0603 AVX 06031C102JAT2A
C9,C10 1 uF 50V, 10%, X7R, 0805 Kemet C0805C105K5RACTU
C11 12 pF 250V, 5%, 0805 AVX 600F120JT250XT
C12 4.3 pF 250V, +/-0.1pF, 0805 AVX 600F4R3BT250XT
C13,C14 68 pF 250V, 5%, 0805 AVX 600F680JT250XT
C16 0.1 uF 100V, 10%, X7R, 0805 TDK C2012X7R2A104K125AA
C17,C18 4.7 uF 100V, 10%, X7R, 1206 Capax Tech 1206X475K101SNT
R1 – R4 10 Ohm 1/4W, 1%, 0603 Vishay Dale RCA060310R0FKEAHP
QPD1013